PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Kosan Biosciences Incorporated	09/14/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Biotica Technology Limited	
Street Address:	Chesterford Research Park	
City:	Cambridge	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	CB10 1XL	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7049100

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)563-4044

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (215)563-4100

Email: docketclerk@ddhs.com

Correspondent Name: Robert C. Netter, Jr., Ph.D., J.D.

Address Line 1: 1601 Market Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2400

Address Line 4: Philadephia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-2307

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 4408-P05290US00

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert C. Netter, Jr., Ph.D., J.D.

Total Attachments: 3

source=5290US00_Assignment#page1.tif source=5290US00_Assignment#page2.tif source=5290US00_Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026262 FRAME: 0371

\$40.00 704910

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Kosan Biosciences, Incorporated, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware, United States of America, and having a place of business at Route 206 and Province Line Road, Princeton, New Jersey, 08540, United States of America (hereinafter "Assignor"), is an owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to those United States patents and patent applications, and the inventions described therein, identified in Schedule A attached hereto (hereinafter "Applications");

WHEREAS, BIOTICA TECHNOLOGY LIMITED, a company incorporated in England and Wales and having a principal place of business at Chesterford Research Park, Cambridge, CB10 1XL, United Kingdom (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Applications;

NOW THEREFORE, for the sum of \$1 and such other valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, conveys, transfers and assigns unto Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Applications, together with all continuations, divisions, reexaminations, reissuances, revisions and extensions thereof, the use of such Applications and proceeds therefrom, including all income, license royalties and proceeds from patent infringement suits, as well as the right to sue for all past, present and future infringement and all rights related therewith and the ability to assign in full or in part any of its rights under this assignment.

Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue or transfer all of the Applications of Schedule A to Assignee, or as otherwise directed by Assignee in accordance with this Assignment.

Assignee assumes full control, responsibility and costs for the prosecution, issuance, maintenance and enforcement of the Applications assigned herewith.

1

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

Kosan Biosciences, Incorporated

Signature: Scot 14 2000

By: __Anastasia P. Winslow

Title: __Assistant General Counsel

Witness: Desa B. Storeda

Agreed and accepted:

Biotica Technology Ltd.

Signature: Checkin

Date: 21 10 2010

By: Ed Hodgkin

Title: CEO

Schedule A

Application #	Country	Grant #
09/422,073	US	US 6258566
09/851,650	US	US 7078233
08/989,332	US	US 6033883
09/141,908	US	US 6503741
09/320,878	US	US 6117659
09/657,440	US	US 6509455
09/793,708	US	US 6902913
09/429,349	US	US 6403775
09/434,288	US	US 6303767
09/548,060	US	US 6399789
10/104,417	US	US 7049100
09/699,136	US	US 7011959
10/829,897	US	US 7291486
09/847,526	US	US 6838265

3

PATENT REEL: 026262 FRAME: 0374